Draft RFP (RFP2-38200)

Questions and Answers

Set 1 


(Note:  The remaining questions received in regard to the DRFP will be addressed in a subsequent posting.)

Section B

Question 1:  
Section B, B.1 Supplies/Services To Be Provided.  Will CLIN 04, 07 and 10 – Material Purchases, be for material cost only or for all ODC cost, including travel per table on page L-16 of the DRFP?

Answer 1:

The intent is for CLINS 04, 07 and 10 to be for material costs only and not for any other costs.  

Question 2:

Section B, B.1 Supplies/Services To Be Provided.  Does the Government intend to provide an incentive fee percentage for Area 4?  If not, how will this be evaluated?

Answer 2:

No.  All fees, regardless of type (e.g. award fee, incentive fee) must be proposed by offerors in their proposal.  The proposed fee(s) will be evaluated as part of the cost proposal evaluation per Section M.

Question 3:

Section B, B.2 Estimated Cost and Award Fee.  Does the term “base fee” in this section refer to the fee earned for Area (4) or is it part of the total fee for Areas (1), (2) and (3)?

Answer 3:

Base fee is a minimum amount of fee that is sometimes part of the total award fee.  However, per NFS 1816.405-271(a), base fee shall not be used on CPAF contracts for which the periodic award fee evaluations are final.  Therefore, a base fee will not be applicable to this contract.  It is the Government’s intent that Area (4), as described in the DRFP Highlights, would have an incentive fee associated with it, not an award fee.

Question 4:

If materials are required during the Phase-In period, which CLIN should be used?

Answer 4:

CLIN 01.

Question 5:

B.3, pg. B-3.  The sources of data for the entries in the table in Section B., para B.3 are unclear. We would anticipate a direct correlation between the CLIN structure as described in Section B, para 1.0 and the contract value summary table in para B.3. However, the table in para B.3 has entries for estimated cost, unearned award fee, and earned award fee, none of which have corresponding entries in the CLIN structure. Suggest definitions and instructions be provided for how the data for the table in para B.3 are to be determined.
Answer 5:

The following correlation to the Contract Value Summary Table is provided:

	
	Base Period
	Option 1
	Option 2
	Total

	Phase In 
	 (CLIN 01) $TBD
	 
	 
	$TBD

	Estimated Cost
	 (CLINs 02 & 03) $TBD
	(CLINs 05 & 06) $TBD
	(CLINs 08 & 09) $TBD
	$TBD

	Material Purchases
	 (CLIN 04) $TBD
	(CLIN 07) $TBD
	(CLIN 10) 

$TBD
	$TBD

	Unearned Award Fee
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD

	Earned Award Fee
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD

	Total CPAF
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD
	$TBD


The Unearned Award Fee changes after each award fee determination is made.  At the beginning of the contract, the total amount of award fee negotiated for the task orders will be inserted into the Unearned Award Fee column and the Earned Award Fee column will be $0.  After the first award fee determination is made, the amount earned is inserted into the Earned Award Fee column and a corresponding amount is subtracted from the Unearned Award Fee column.  This process continues throughout the term of the contract.

Section C

Question 6:

Section C 2.0, first paragraph:  After the sentence,  “As authorized through CTOs, the Contractor will be responsible for developing, integrating, testing and executing research experiments and discrete projects to meet the SimLabs mission,“  add the sentence: “In addition, the Contractor shall support solicitation and outreach of potential customers.”

Answer 6:

Thank you for your suggestion.  The RFP will be amended to include a statement similar to what was suggested.

Question 7:

Section C, 3.1.3 Experiment Operations.  Are experiment managers exclusively contract staff or is this role shared between the Government and contractors, depending on the test or the facility? 

Answer 7:

This role is shared, depending on the test or facility.

Question 8:  

Section C, 3.1.3.7.  “3.1.3.7
The Contractor shall recruit pseudo-pilots and pseudo controllers for air traffic simulation and conduct training for the air traffic operations support, as required to meet the specific research requirements.”  Are the “Pseudo” pilots and controllers full-time positions?
Answer 8:

No.  The pseudo-pilots and pseudo-controllers are temporary full-time employees.  They are hired for the duration of training and simulation.  The duration is dependent on the complexity of the requirements.  Training can be from 3 to 4 weeks.  Simulation will run from 3 days to 2 weeks.

Question 9:

Section C, 3.5.3.3 Occupational Safety.  Does the Government expect the contractor to “be an active participant of Voluntary Protection Program (VPP)” on the NASA VPP program, or is the contractor expected to have its own VPP program in place?

Answer 9:

Offerors are not expected to have their own VPP certification.  The awardee of this contract will be expected to participate in the Ames Research Center VPP.

Section G

Question 10:

G5 (d) pg G-6.  The referenced paragraph states …The Contractor shall not proceed by shall notify… Should “by” read “and” or “but”?
Answer 10:

It should read “but.”  The final RFP will be amended to correct this statement.

Section H

Question 11:
H.2 (e) pg H-2.  The organization of the referenced section lists (a) and (e) on the same line in the last paragraph.  
Answer 11:
The final RFP will be amended to correct this statement.

Section J

Question 12:

Government Estimate for Staffing:  The file contains labor hours / FTEs by Government defined category. Will the Government provide category descriptions and qualifications for each category, or is the intent for the contractor to define such descriptions and qualifications?

Answer 12:
The Government intends to provide this information with the final RFP.  

Question 13:

We are assuming that the hours and skill mix contained in "Sheet 1" should be utilized in preparing the cost proposal and that the labor hours and salary information contained in "Sheet 2" is the historical information referred to in Section L (the FTEs / hours are different between tabs). Is this assumption correct?

Answer 13:
Sheet 1 of Attachment J.1(b)(1) should be used as directed by provision L.5, Estimated Staffing (ARC 52.209-93) (JUL 1997).  The information contained on Sheet 2 of this attachment was not in final form and should not be utilized.

Question 14:

Please provide any updates to the projected date for release of the final RFP and the corresponding due date for proposals.

Answer 14:

The current schedule for this procurement is posted on the web and states that the final RFP is expected to be released in April 2004.  Any changes to the schedule will be posted on our website.

Question 15:

Attachments are not identified on pages of files.

Answer 15:

Attachment numbers will be included as appropriate in the final RFP.

Question 16:  

Attachment J.1(b)(1), Government Labor Estimate.  Will the Government also provide a brief description of the skills required and job description for each role?

Answer 16:

Please see answer to question number 12.

Section K

Question 17:  

Reference Section K-5, page K-4. This contract involves a wide range of engineering skills and disciplines. The tasks required in the statement of work are very diverse in nature and range from drafting and configuration management to design, analysis, and programming of complex simulation systems. This contract is focused on aerospace systems and equipment. The NAICS 541330 size standard $4M is used for engineering services such as civil engineering. 541330, size standard $23M is used for aerospace and military system which is with in the scope of this effort. We request that the government consider changing the NAICS to 541330, size standard $23M.

Answer 17:

The size standards are listed at the following website:

http://www.sba.gov/size/sizetable2002.html#fn11
According to this table, the $23M for NAICS 541330 is for Military and Aerospace Equipment and Military Weapons.  This does not accurately describe the requirements for this procurement.  However, the Government continues to invite industry to provide a detailed analysis for recommending using one of the other size standards.
Section L

Question 18:  

Per L-11, Subfactor 4 - Small Disadvantaged Business Participation, The goals are listed as TBD. We will like to suggest using the same or more level of participation from Small Businesses especially, HUBZone, SDB and 8(a) as done by another similar solicitation currently open at NASA Ames:  Aerospace Testing and Facilities Operations and Maintenance: RFP2-38115-RRG

Answer 18:

Thank you for your recommendation.  Small business goals are established on an individual procurement basis.  The goals for this procurement have not completed their review cycle.  Once that is complete, they will be posted and industry will be able to provide comments on them.

Question 19:  

Section L.10(b)(8)(ii)1, Reference Information.  “1.  Each offeror and major subcontractor shall complete Section I of the Past Performance Questionnaire identified in Section J, “List of Documents, Exhibits, and Attachments,”…….”  There does not appear to be a Section I in the Past Performance Questionnaire.  Was the Government referring to Section 1, Offeror’s Historical Data?  Please clarify.

Answer 19:

This was an administrative error.  “Section I” should have said “Section 1.”  This will be corrected in the final RFP.

Question 20:  

Section L.10(b)(4), Past Performance.  The draft RFP requires offerors to submit a total of 14 past performance questionnaires (i.e., six relevant NASA contracts, six other relevant government contracts, and two relevant commercial contracts). Would the Government consider relaxing that requirement to encourage greater competition?  For example, rephrase to require six total past performance questionnaires from NASA, other government, and commercial contracts.

Answer 20:

The DRFP stated that “If the offeror or major subcontractor does not have enough references to meet these requirements, references shall be provided to the maximum extent possible.”  There was no intention by the Government to exclude potential offerors that did not have the number of past performance information requested in the DRFP.  However, the Government will consider reducing the amount of past performance information requested in the final RFP.

Question 21:  

Reference draft RFP paragraph L.8(b)(5) on page L-5. The discussion of “up-front” information to be included in the proposal volumes does not include a cross-reference matrix to indicate the offeror’s response to each RFP requirement. We find that these matrices are highly beneficial to the evaluators.

Suggestion: That an evaluators’ cross-reference matrix, indicating the location(s) of an offeror’s response to each appropriate RFP requirement be included with the table of contents, list of figures and tables, and glossary, and that it be exempt from the page count. 

Answer 21:  

Thank you for your suggestion.  The Government considered including a matrix prior to issuing the DRFP and decided not to use it as an evaluation tool for this procurement.  
Question 22:  

L.8 B(6)(4), pg. L-6.  Sec L calls for a list of files on the external disk label.  Does this require file names appear on the disk itself or can they be on the disk’s packaging?  (This can be an issue if there are too many file names to fit on the disk label)  

Answer 22:  

Either is sufficient.  

Question 23:  
L.8 (C)(1), pg. L-6.  Section L, para L.8 (c) (1) (page L-6) states “Both technical and management information should be included in the Mission Suitability proposal.  Do not include cost/price data, except for a schedule of wages, salaries and benefits.” (emphasis added). In reviewing the outline for the Mission Suitability volume, no requirement could be found for detailing the schedule of wages, salaries, and benefits. Suggest clarification of either para L.8 (c) (1) or adding this as a writing requirement for the volume.

Answer 23:  

Thank you for your comment.  This will be clarified in the final RFP.

Question 24:  

Section L.3:  Recommend the contract type be cost plus award fee/cost plus incentive fee to provide incentives for the contractor in areas such as outreach.

Answer 24:  

Thank you for your comment.  The Government purposely left the contract type as a cost-plus-award-fee in Section L, even though it indicated that the intent was for the outreach effort to be cost-plus-incentive-fee.  In the Highlights to the DRFP, in Area 4, a statement was included which said, “After reviewing any comments from industry in this area, it will be finalized in the SOW and any appropriate changes to the other Sections in the RFP will be made.”  The intention of that statement was to alert potential offerors that after reviewing any comments received, various Sections of the RFP could be changed, including the contract type.  Therefore, the final RFP will be changed, as appropriate, to reflect the comments received from industry on the contract type as well as any other areas.

Question 25:  

Page L-8, item (1)(a) – appears there should be an item (iv) for “Post Experiment Operations” to be consistent with the SOW, p. C-7, item 3.1.4.  Will this be added to the RFP?

Answer 25:  

Thank you for your comment.  This will be addressed in the final RFP.

Section M

Question 26:  

M.2, pg. M-10.  Section M, para M.2 (e) (3) (i), when computing the Probable Cost, does the “basic award” include the Phase-In Period?

Answer 26:  

Yes. This point will be clarified in the final RFP.
Question 27:  

M.2, Page M-11.  This section makes reference to the trade-off process and further indicates the Source Selection decision “shall be based on a comparative assessment of proposals against all source selection criteria in the solicitation.”   Please confirm that this will be a “best-value” decision.    

Answer 27:  

FAR 2.101 defines best value as “the expected outcome of an acquisition that, in the Government's estimation, provides the greatest overall benefit in response to the requirement.”  Using this definition, this is the type of selection decision that is intended be made on this procurement.  However, see Section M for specific details about how the Government will evaluate proposals for this procurement.
Highlights Comments

Question 28:  

Reference first paragraph of item 11 on page 5: “the Draft Acquisition Plan stated that it was the Government’s intent to issue this solicitation as a hybrid cost plus award fee and fixed fee contract. However, since that time, further discussion has occurred and it is the Government’s intention at this time to issue this solicitation as a hybrid, but with the majority being award fee and the material purchases being done without fee.

Suggestion: We suggest that a fixed fee be allowed on material purchases for the following reasons: 

(1)
Each company has definite costs associated with the procurement of materials, which includes the cost of purchasing personnel and administrative processes associated with purchasing. 

(2) We incur risks associated with the procurement of materials such as the loss or breakage in shipment, against which we must insure.

Answer 28:  

It is the Government’s intent that the CLINs for Material Purchases will be cost only.  However, offerors may choose to proposal an alternate fee structure for these CLINs.  Also, please see the answer to question number 2.

Question 29:  

Highlights section, Para 11 pg 5.  On page 5 of the DRFP Highlights the government states that it is their desire to have the contractor procure and invoice material without fee.  Does the government intend to provide historical data on material usage and value?  Does this mean that the cost associated with materials will not constitute a part of the basis for award/fixed fee pools/ceilings?

Answer 29:  

Please see response to question 28.  Also, the Government already provided its estimate on the amount of materials that would be required per year.  Please see Section L for this information.  Additionally, it was the Government’s intent that the labor costs associated with the material purchases would be included in CLINs 02, 05 and 08 and thus part of the award fee process.

Question 30:  

Will there be a technical library available to Contractors during proposal preparation?

Answer 30:  

No.  All of the pertinent information either has been or will be posted on the web.

Question 31:  

Will the Government provide the location within each of the facilities for the GFP listed in Attachment J.1(a)(3)?

Answer 31:  

All of the equipment listed on this attachment has a building number and room number associated with it, except for worksheet one.  The equipment listed on worksheet one only has a room number.  To explain the location of the equipment listed on worksheet one, the following explanation is provided:

“HB 102” means it is located in the High Bay room 102 in Building 243.

Further, the equipment on these lists will sometimes be moved to different locations, depending on the need.  Additional details of the exact location of each piece of equipment cannot be provided nor should it be required for submission of a proposal.

